
 Date of enactment:  May 9, 2000
1999 Assembly Bill 58 Date of publication*:  May 23, 2000

1999  WISCONSIN  ACT  141
AN ACT to repeal 218.32 (3) (j) and 218.32 (3) (m); and to amend 218.32 (3) (e), 218.32 (3) (f) and 218.32 (3) (i)

of the statutes; relating to: administrative action against motor vehicle auction dealer’s licenses.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1.  218.32 (3) (e) of the statutes is amended
to read:

218.32 (3) (e)  Wilfully defrauding any retail buyer to
the buyer’s damage.

SECTION 2.  218.32 (3) (f) of the statutes is amended
to read:

218.32 (3) (f)  Wilful failure to perform any written
agreement with any retail buyer.

SECTION 3.  218.32 (3) (i) of the statutes is amended
to read:

218.32 (3) (i)  Fraudulent misrepresentation, circum-
vention or concealment through whatsoever subterfuge
or device of any of the material particulars or the nature
thereof required hereunder to be stated or furnished to the
retail buyer.

SECTION 4.  218.32 (3) (j) of the statutes is repealed.
SECTION 5.  218.32 (3) (m) of the statutes is repealed.
SECTION 6.0Initial applicability.
(1)  MOTOR VEHICLE AUCTION DEALERS.  This act first

applies to transactions with a motor vehicle auction
dealer occurring on the effective date of this subsection.

*   Section 991.11,  WISCONSIN STATUTES 1997−98: Effective date of acts.  “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over
the governor’s partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication
as designated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].


